

To be argued by: **ROBERT E. SOKOLSKI, ESQ.**
Time Requested: 15 minutes

APL-2018-00226
New York County Clerk's Index No.: 151560/2014

*Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York*

JAMES TAYLOR and TAMARA JENKINS,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

72A REALTY ASSOCIATES, LP and JANET ZINBERG,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

LAW OFFICES OF
SOKOLSKI & ZEKARIA, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
305 Broadway - Suite 1004
New York, New York 10007
(212) 571-4080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION EMPLOYED A FAIR AND REASONABLE METHOD TO SET THE BASE DATE RENT AND APPLY THE *ROBERTS* CASE RETROACTIVELY.
..... 5

II. THE LAWFUL METHOD TO SET THE BASE DATE RENT IN THIS CASE IS THE DHCR DEFAULT FORMULA.
..... 11

III. RENT STABILIZATION LAW §26-517(e) REQUIRES THAT THE RENT BE FROZEN DUE TO DEFENDANT’S FAILURE TO FILE ANNUAL RENT REGISTRATION STATEMENTS WITH DHCR.
..... 17

IV. DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPERLY DENIED BY SUPREME COURT.
..... 31

V. DEFENDANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR TREBLE DAMAGES.
..... 45

VI. DEFENDANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES.
..... 47

CONCLUSION 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases:	
<i>7 West 87th Street, LLC v. DHCR</i> , 295 A.D.2d 103, 742 N.Y.S.2d 302 (1st Dept. 2002)	43
<i>72A Realty Assoc. v. Lucas</i> , 101 A.D.3d 401, 955 N.Y.S.2d 19 (1st Dept. 2012)	passim
<i>78/79 York Assocs. v. Rand</i> , 175 Misc.2d 960, 672 N.Y.S.2d 619 (Civ.Ct. NY Co. 1998),aff'd, 180 Misc.2d 316, 691 N.Y.S.2d 875 (App. Term 1st Dept. 1999)	26
<i>125 Court Street v. Sher</i> , 58 Misc.3d 150(A), 94 N.Y.S.3d 539 (Sup Ct. App. Term 2nd Dept. 2018)	20
<i>130 East 18th, L.L.C. v. Mitchel</i> , 50 Misc.3d 55, 23 N.Y.S.3d 530 (Sup Ct. App. Term 2nd Dept., 2015)	23
<i>422 E. 14th St. Assoc. LLC v. Vlashos</i> , 21 Misc.3d 137(A), 875 N.Y.S.2d 820, 2008 NY Slip Op 52254(U) (App. Term 1st Dept. 2008)	18
<i>425 3rd Ave. Realty Co. v. DHCR</i> , 29 A.D.3d 332, 816 N.Y.S.2d 411 (1st Dept. 2006)	18, 42
<i>446 Realty Co. v. Higbie</i> , 196 Misc.2d 109 (App. Term 1st Dept. 2003)	24
<i>508 Realty Associates, LLC v. DHCR</i> , 61 A.D.3d 753, 877 N.Y.S.2d 392 (2nd Dept. 2009)	23
<i>1097 Holding LLC v. Ballesteros</i> , 19 Misc.3d 1126(A), 862 N.Y.S.2d 816 (Civ.Ct. Bronx Co. 2008)	38, 39
<i>1234 Broadway, LLC. v. DHCR</i> , 2011 N.Y. Slip Op. 30984(U), 2011 WL 1527191 (Sup.Ct. NY Co. 2011)	38

<i>2115 Washington Realty, LLC v. Hall</i> , 55 Misc.3d 1213(A), 58 N.Y.S.3d 876, 2017 WL 1525965, 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 50573(U) (Civ. Ct. Bronx Co, 2017)	25
<i>Acosta v. Fuentes</i> , 183 A.D.2d 483, 585 N.Y.S.2d 1016 (1st Dept. 1992)	33
<i>Altschuler v. Jobman 478/480, LLC.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 439, 22 N.Y.S.3d 427 (1st Dept. 2016)	15
<i>Ansonia Associates v. DHCR</i> , 160 A.D.2d 210, 553 N.Y.S.2d 341 (1st Dept. 1990)	42
<i>BN Realty Assocs. v. DHCR</i> , 254 A.D.2d 7, 677 N.Y.S.2d 791 (1st Dept. 1998), leave denied, 93 N.Y.2d 806 (1999)	29, 30
<i>Borden v. 400 East 55th Street Associates, L.P.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382, 998 N.Y.S.2d 729 (2014)	30
<i>Bradbury v. 342 West 30th Street Corp.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 681, 924 N.Y.S.2d 349 (1st Dept. 2011)	18, 20
<i>Carr v. Hoy</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 185, 158 N.Y.S.2d 572 (1957)	6
<i>Cintron v. Calogero</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 347, 912 N.Y.S.2d 498, 938 N.E.2d 931 (2010)	21, 22
<i>Conason v. Megan Holding, LLC</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1, 29 N.E.3d 215, 6 N.Y.S.3d 206 (2014)	12
<i>Crimmins v. Handler & Co.</i> , 249 A.D.2d 89, 671 N.Y.S.2d 469 (1st Dept.1998)	21
<i>Epstein v. Scally</i> , 99 A.D.2d 713, 472 N.Y.S.2d 318 (1st Dept. 1984)	33

<i>Ernest and Maryanna Jeremias Family Partnership, LP v. Matas</i> , 39 Misc.3d 1206(A), 971 N.Y.S.2d 70, 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 50505(U) (Civ. Ct. Kings Co. 2013).....	20, 36
<i>Gersten v. 56 7th Ave. LLC</i> , 88 A.D.3d 189, 928 N.Y.S.2d 515 (1st Dept.2011).....	passim
<i>Gordon v. 305 Riverside Corp.</i> , 93 A.D.3d 590, 941 N.Y.S.2d 93 [1st Dept. 2012]	14, 51
<i>Insurance Co. of N. Am. v Gottlieb</i> , 186 A.D.2d 470, 588 N.Y.S.2d 571 (1st Dept. 1992).....	35
<i>Jacobson v. Jemrock Realty Co., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1223240, 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 30617(U) (Sup.Ct. NY Co. 2019).....	51
<i>Jazilek v. Abart Holdings, LLC</i> , 72 A.D.3d , 899 N.Y.S.2d 198 (1st Dept. 2010)	18, 20
<i>Jemrock Realty Co., LLC v. Krugman</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 924, 895 N.Y.S.2d 284 (2010).....	44
<i>Kreisler v. B–U Realty Corp.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1117, 83 N.Y.S.3d 442 (1st Dept. 2018)	28
<i>Matter of 24 Fifth Ave. Assoc. v. DHCR</i> , 191 A.D.2d 331, 595 N.Y.S.2d 50 (1st Dept. 1993)	28, 29, 38
<i>Matter of 201 East 81st Street Associates v. DHCR</i> , 288 A.D.2d 89, 733 N.Y.S.2d 23 (1st Dept. 2001)	42, 44
<i>Marsh v. 300 West 106th St. Corp.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 560, 943 N.Y.S.2d 525 (1st Dept. 2012).....	48
<i>Matter of Ador Realty, LLC v. Division of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 25 A.D.3d, 802 N.Y.S.2d 190.....	23
<i>Matter of Condo Units v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 4 A.D.3d 424, 771 N.Y.S.2d 380 [2d Dept.2004], leave denied, 5 N.Y.3d 705, 801 N.Y.S.2d 251, 834 N.E.2d 1261 (2005)	21, 23, 27

<i>Meyers v. Four Thirty Realty</i> , 127 A.D.3d 501, 8 N.Y.S.3d 50 (1st Dept. 2015)	8, 9, 10
<i>Millerton Agway Cooperative, Inc. v. Briarcliff Farms, Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 57, 268 N.Y.S.2d 18 (1966).....	33
<i>NYC 107, LLC v. Clark</i> , 31 Misc.3d 129(A), 2001 N.Y. Slip Op. 50518(U) (App. Term 1st Dept. 2011)..	48
<i>Obiora v. DHCR</i> , 77 A.D.3d 755, 909 N.Y.S.2d 119 (2nd Dept. 2010).....	46
<i>Pastoriza v. State of New York</i> , 108 A.D.2d 605, 484 N.Y.S.2d 832 (1st Dept. 1985)	33
<i>Pechock v. DHCR</i> , 253 A.D.2d 655, 677 N.Y.S.2d 554 (1st Dept. 1998)	39
<i>PWV Acquisition, LLC v. Toscano</i> , 2003 N.Y. Slip Op. 51048(U), 2003 WL 21499283 (App. Term 1st Dept. 2003).....	38, 39, 42
<i>Raden v. W 7879, LLC</i> , 164 A.D.3d 440, 84 N.Y.S.3d 30 (1st Dept. 2018)	15
<i>Regina Metropolitan Co., LLC v. DHCR</i> , 164 A.D.3d 420, 84 N.Y.S.3d 91 (1st Dept. 2018)	15, 51
<i>Riggs v. Palmer</i> , 115 N.Y. 506 (1889)	6
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Properties, LP</i> , 13 N.Y.3d , 918 N.E.2d 900 (2009)	passim
<i>Schiffren v. Lawlor</i> , 101 A.D.3d 456, 955 N.Y.S.2d 44 (1st Dept. December 11, 2012)	18
<i>Scott v. Rockaway Pratt, LLC</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 739, 929 N.Y.S.2d 204, 953 N.E.2d 277 (2011)	21

<i>Napa Partners, LLC v. DHCR</i> , 158 A.D.3d 632, 67 N.Y.S.3d 857 (2nd Dept. 2018).....	23
<i>Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 395, 165 N.Y.S.2d 498 (1957).....	33, 41
<i>Snowmass Realty Corp. v. DHCR</i> , 13 Misc.3d 1243(A), 831 N.Y.S.2d 362, 2006 WL 3490998 (N.Y.Sup.), 2006 N.Y. Slip Op. 52332(U) (Sup.Ct. NY Co. 2006)	29
<i>Sohn v. DHCR</i> , 258 A.D.2d 384, 685 N.Y.S.2d 697 (1st Dept. 1999)	38
<i>Taylor v. 72A Realty Assoc., L.P.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 95, 53 N.Y.S.3d 309 (1st Dept. 2017)	14
<i>Thelma Realty Co. v. Harvey</i> , 190 Misc.2d 303, 737 N.Y.S.2d 500 (App.Term, 2d Dept. 2001).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Thornton v. Baron</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 175 (2005)	11, 12, 14, 20
<i>Tockwotten Assoc. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 7 A.D.3d 453, 777 N.Y.S.2d 465 [1st Dept. 2004]	13
<i>Weinberg v. Johns-Manville Products Corp.</i> , 67 A.D.2d 640, 412 N.Y.S.2d 370 (1st Dept. 1979)	34
<i>Yorkroad Assoc. v. DHCR</i> , 19 A.D.3d 217, 797 N.Y.S.2d 60 (1st Dept. 2005)	18, 43
State Statutes:	
Rent Stabilization Code (9 NYCRR) § 2522.4 (a) (1) and (4)	42
Rent Stabilization Code (9 NYCRR) § 2523.5 (a).....	28
Rent Stabilization Code §2522.4(a)(1).....	37
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.2(d)	24, 25
Real Property Law §234	47, 48
Real Property Tax Law §489(7)(b)(2).....	15

State Rules:

CPLR §213-a	passim
CPLR §4518.....	35

State Regulations:

9 NYCRR 2522.4(a)(1).....	37, 38
28 RCNY §5-03(f).....	15, 46
